COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2016, Legislative Day No. <u>8</u>

Bill No. <u>36-16</u>

Mr. David Marks, Councilman

By the County Council, April 18, 2016

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Social Host – Unruly Social Gatherings

FOR the purpose of amending the pilot program area for social host – unruly social gatherings to

include certain areas of East Towson; and generally relating to social host - unruly social

gatherings.

BY repealing and re-enacting, with amendments Section 13-7-133(a)(1), as enacted in Bill 90-15 Article 13 - Public Health, Safety, and the Environment Title 7 - Nuisances
Subtitle 1 - General Nuisances on Private Property and on Public Roads Part IV - Unruly Social Gatherings Pilot Program Baltimore County Code, 2003

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the Laws of Baltimore County read as follows:

1	ARTICLE 13. PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT
2	Title 7. Nuisances
3	Subtitle 1. General Nuisances on Private Property and on Public Roads
4	Part IV. Unruly Social Gatherings Pilot Program
5	§ 13-7-133. Issuance of Citation for Unruly Social Gatherings – Pilot Program.
6	(a) Pilot program area. The "pilot program area" for this Part IV of this subtitle means:
7	(1) The area of East Towson consisting of the area east of York Road, north and west
8	of Stevenson [Road] LANE, [and south of Towsontown Boulevard and Hillen Road] SOUTH AND
9	WEST OF HILLEN ROAD, NORTH OF EUDOWOOD LANE, EAST OF RAILROAD AVENUE,
10	SOUTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, EAST OF VIRGINIA AVENUE, AND SOUTH OF
11	TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by the
affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect on June 8, 2016.

b03616.wpd